

ORAL ARGUMENT IS SCHEDULED FOR APRIL 15, 2005

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 04-1079

**THE BROOKLYN UNION GAS COMPANY
D/B/A KEYSpan ENERGY DELIVERY NEW YORK *ET AL.*,
PETITIONERS,**

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
RESPONDENT.**

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**CYNTHIA A. MARLETTE
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**DENNIS LANE
SOLICITOR**

**CAROL J. BANTA
ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426**

**DECEMBER 22, 2004
FINAL BRIEF: FEBRUARY 10, 2005**

CIRCUIT RULE 28(A)(1) CERTIFICATE

A. Parties and Amici

The parties are as stated in Petitioners' brief.

B. Rulings Under Review

1. *Equitrans, L.P. and Carnegie Interstate Pipeline Company*, Docket No. CP02-233-000, 104 FERC ¶ 61,008 (2003); and
2. *Equitrans, L.P. and Carnegie Interstate Pipeline Company*, Docket No. CP02-233-001, 106 FERC 61,013 (2004).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. NATURE OF THE CASE, COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS, AND DISPOSITION BELOW	2
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	4
B. The Commission Orders	6
C. Equitrans’s Subsequent Rate Case.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	16
I. PETITIONERS LACK STANDING.	16
II. THE COMMISSION PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS BROAD DISCRETION IN REJECTING THE 2003 SETTLEMENT.	18
A. Standard of Review	18
B. The Commission Properly Exercised Its Broad Discretion in Declining to Approve a Contested Settlement That Would Have Abrogated a Previously Approved Settlement.	20
C. The Commission Properly Exercised Its Broad Discretion in Determining That the “Last Resort” of Severing IOGA Was Not Warranted.	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
1. <i>The Commission Reasonably Concluded Severing IOGA Would Not Address IOGA’s Objection.</i>	25
2. <i>The Commission Reasonably Concluded Severing IOGA Would Not Adequately Address Its Members’ Interests in Equitrans’s Rates.</i>	27
3. <i>The Commission Reasonably Found It Unclear Whether Severing IOGA to Litigate a Rate Case Specific to Its Members Would Save the Costs of a General Section 4 Rate Case.</i>	32
4. <i>Petitioners’ Remaining Arguments Do Not Justify Reversal.</i>	33
D. The Commission’s Decision to Reject the Contested 2003 Settlement Was Not “Arbitrarily Inconsistent” With Other FERC Decisions.	35
CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>*Arctic Slope Regional Corp. v. FERC</i> , 832 F.2d 158 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	19, 20
<i>Asarco Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989).....	17
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	16
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	19
<i>*Domtar Me. Corp. v. FERC</i> , 347 F.3d 304 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	29, 31
<i>East Tenn. Natural Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 863 F.2d 932 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	4
<i>Interstate Natural Gas Ass’n v. FERC</i> , 285 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Laclede Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 997 F.2d 936 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	34
<i>*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	16, 17
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. FPC</i> , 570 F.2d 1021 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	20, 21

* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. FERC</i> , 417 U.S. 283 (1974).....	5
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	19
<i>Pennsylvania Gas & Water Co. v. FPC</i> , 463 F.2d 1242 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	5
<i>Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968).....	19
<i>Sithe/Independence Power Partners v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>Southern Cal. Edison Co. v. FERC</i> , 162 F.3d 116 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	32
<i>Tejas Power Corp. v. FERC</i> , 908 F.2d 998 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	34
* <i>United Mun. Distributions Group v. FERC</i> , 732 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	5, 20
<i>US Ecology, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 231 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	17
* <i>Williston Basin Interstate Pipeline Co.</i> , 874 F.2d 834 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	PAGE
<i>Dominion Transmission, Inc.</i> , 94 FERC ¶ 61,329 (2001).....	24
* <i>El Paso Natural Gas Co.</i> , 50 FERC ¶ 61,202 (1990).....	21, 22
<i>Equitrans, L.P.</i> , 87 FERC ¶ 61,116 (1999).....	6
<i>Equitrans, L.P. and Carnegie Interstate Pipeline Co.</i> , 104 FERC ¶ 61,008 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Equitrans, L.P.</i> 105 FERC ¶ 61,407 (2003).....	12
<i>Equitrans, L.P. and Carnegie Interstate Pipeline Co.</i> , 106 FERC ¶ 61,013 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Equitrans, L.P.</i> , 109 FERC ¶ 61,214 (2004).....	12
<i>Kern River Gas Co.</i> , 90 FERC ¶ 61,124 (2000).....	24
<i>Northwest Pipeline Corp.</i> , 81 FERC ¶ 61,242 (1997).....	24
<i>Texas Gas Transmission Corp.</i> , 98 FERC ¶ 61,244, <i>order on reh’g</i> , 99 FERC ¶ 61,328 (2002)	24
* <i>Texas Gas Transmission Corp.</i> , 99 FERC ¶ 61,328 (2002).....	20, 28, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	PAGE
<i>*Trailblazer Pipeline Co.,</i> 85 FERC ¶ 61,345 (1998), <i>order on reh’g, 87 FERC ¶ 61,110 (1999)</i>	24, 28, 32, 33
<i>*Trailblazer Pipeline Co.,</i> 87 FERC ¶ 61,110 (1999).....	8, 24, 25, 27, 33
<i>Trailblazer Pipeline Co.,</i> 106 FERC ¶ 61,034 (2004).....	29, 30, 36, 37
<i>Wyoming Interstate Co.,</i> 92 FERC ¶ 61,256 (2000).....	37

STATUTES:

Natural Gas Act

Section 1(b), 15 U.S.C. § 717(b)	4
Section 4, 15 U.S.C. § 717c.....	4
Section 5(a), 15 U.S.C. § 717d(a)	4
Section 7, 15 U.S.C. § 717f.....	4
Section 7(b), 15 U.S.C. § 717f(b).....	4
Section 7(c), 15 U.S.C. § 717f(c)	4
Section 19(b), 15 U.S.C. § 717r(b).....	2, 16, 19, 22, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

REGULATIONS:	PAGE
18 C.F.R. § 385.602(g)(3) (2004)	5
18 C.F.R. § 385.602(h)(1)(ii)(B) (2004).....	5, 19
18 C.F.R. § 385.602(h)(1)(iii) (2004)	5
18 C.F.R. § 385.602(h)(2)(iv) (2004)	5
Order No. 578, 60 Fed. Reg. 19494 (1995) (amending 18 C.F.R. Parts 343 and 385)	25
